

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

**JOHN DOE,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**OBERLIN COLLEGE,**

**Defendant.**

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**CASE NO. 1:17-cv-01335**

**Judge Solomon Oliver, Jr.**

**DEFENDANT OBERLIN COLLEGE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not State a Claim for a Title IX Violation  
(Count III).....2

    A. Plaintiff Misstates His Burden to State a Title IX Claim Under the  
    Erroneous Outcome Standard .....2

    B. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Facts to Show a Particularized Causal  
    Connection Between the Outcome of His Disciplinary Proceeding  
    and Gender-Based Bias..... 6

II. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract (Count I) .... 12

III. Ohio Does Not Recognize a Claim for Breach of the Covenant of Good  
    Faith and Fair Dealing (Count II) .....14

IV. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Negligence (Count IV).....15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Alshaibani v. Litton Loan Serv., LP</i> , 528 Fed.Appx. 462 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , 205 F.Supp.3d 1214 (D. Ore. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>Collick v. William Paterson Univ.</i> , No. 16-471, 2016 WL 6824374 (D. N.J. Nov. 17, 2016).....	11
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F.Supp.3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	11
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 227 F.Supp.3d 784 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:14CV2044, 2015 WL 5522001 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2015).....	1, 3, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:17CV414, WL 3840418 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Doe v. College of Wooster</i> , 243 F.Supp.3d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2017) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 Fed.Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Lynn Univ.</i> , 235 F.Supp.3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, No. 1:15-cv-605, 2017 WL 1154086 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2017).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Doe v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 239 F.Supp.3d 1048 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	6, 10
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , No. 15-cv-02478, SVW-JEM, 2016 WL 5515711 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2016).....	9
<i>Doe v. The Trs. of the Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 16-5088-JP, -- F. Supp.3d --, 2017 WL 4049033 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2017) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 173 F.Supp.3d 586 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	3, 7
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Colo., Boulder</i> , No. 16-cv-1789, -- F.Supp.3d --, 2017 WL 2311209 (D. Colo. May 26, 2017).....	4, 10
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Massachusetts-Amherst</i> , No. 14-30143, 2015 WL 4306521 (D. Mass. July 14, 2015).....	11
<i>Doe v. Univ. of St. Thomas</i> , 240 F.Supp.3d 984 (D. Minn. 2017).....	4
<i>Doe v. Western New England Univ.</i> , 228 F.Supp.3d 154 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	4
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. S&amp;S Sales Co.</i> , No. 1:11CV00837, 2012 WL 2921566 (N.D. Ohio July 17, 2012) .....	7
<i>King v. DePauw Univ.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-70-WTL-DKL, 2014 WL 4197507 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	13
<i>Lakota Local Sch. Dist. BOE v. Brickner</i> , 671 N.E.2d 578 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) .....	14
<i>Mallory v. Ohio Univ.</i> , 76 Fed.Appx. 634 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Nachar v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 901 F.Supp.2d 1012 (N.D. Ohio 2012) .....	14
<i>Neal v. Colorado State University-Pueblo</i> , No. 16-cv-873, 2017 WL 633045 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2017) .....	11
<i>Pierre v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , 143 F.Supp.3d 703 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Pierre v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , 2017 WL 1134510 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2017) .....	3, 4, 16
<i>Ray v. Wilmington Coll.</i> , 667 N.E.2d 39 (Ohio App. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>Sahm v. Miami Univ.</i> , 110 F.Supp.3d 774 (S.D. Ohio 2015) .....	3

*Salau v. Denton*, 129 F.Supp.3d 989 (W.D. Mo. 2015)..... 9  
*Valente v. Univ. of Dayton*, 438 Fed.Appx. 381 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 16  
*Wolfe v. Cont'l Cas. Co.*, 647 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 16
